Government of Jammu and Kashmir,

Transport Department, Civil Secretariat,

j&K, Jammu.

Subject: Case FIR No. 09/2021 P/S Anti Corruption Bureau, Baramullaappointment of Enguiry Officer thereof.

Reference: Government Order Nu. 30-JK(GAD) (Vig) of 2021 dated: 12-11-2021 of General Administration Department.

Government Order No. 48 -JK (TR) of 2023 Dated: 2-3 -06-2023

In partial modification to Government Order No. 75-JK(TR) of 2021 dated 01-12-2021, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Syed Shawnawaz (JKAS), Regional Transport Officer, Kashmir as Inquiry Officer to conduct an enquiry into the conduct and charges leveled against the following Officer/officials who have been placed under suspension:-

- 1. Mr. Mukhtiar Ahmad Sofi, the then ARTO, Kupwara.
- 2. Mr. Khursheed Ahaned Kanna, the then MVI.
- 3. Mr. Abdul Hamid Bhat, the then Inspector, JKRTC (on deputation on MVD)

The Inquiry Officer shall submit its report/recommendation to the Administrative Department within a period one (1) month from the date of issuance of Government Order.

By the order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(G. Prasanna Ramaswamy) IAS, Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/67/2021-02-TPT Copy to the:-

Dated: 23-06-2023.

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Mini try of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Transport Commissioner, J&K, Jammu.
- Regional Transport Officer, Kashmir. A copy of the letter No. ACB-FIR-09/2021-ACB-Baramulla-19459-60 cated: 03-09-2021 received from Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K, is also enclosed for further necessary action.
- 4. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 5. I/c official website, Transport Department.
- 6. Govt. Order/Stock file (W.2.S.C.).

(Nighat Parveen) Under Secretary to Government, Transport Department.